

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-1919

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT

POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN ADMITTING PORTIONS OF JUSTIN PRATT’S STATEMENT 24

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE
MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL 33

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN REJECTING APPELLANTS REQUEST TO WAIVE
THE PENALTY PHASE JURY 42

POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN ALLOWING A WITNESS TO TESTIFY TO DETAILS
OF A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY 43

POINT V: THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT SHIFT
THE BURDEN TO THE DEFENDANT 50

POINT VI: THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN LIMITING THE CONSIDERATION OF RESIDUAL DOUBT 53

POINT VII: THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND
WEIGHED BOTH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES 54

POINT VIII: FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *RING V. ARIZONA* 70

CONCLUSION 76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 72, 75

Anderson v. State,
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 45, 72

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)71, 72, 73, 74

Arango v. State,
411 So. 2d 172 (Fla.)
457 U.S. 1140 (1982) 50, 51, 52

Archer v. State,
613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 36

Banks v. State,
732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)..... 38

Banks v. State,
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 72

Barclay v. Florida,
463 U.S. 939 (1983) 73

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 63

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 38

Bates v. State,
465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985) 57

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 63

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 71

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)..... 46

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) | 62, 63 |
| <i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) | 71 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) | 52 |
| <i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) | 63 |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1984) | 57 |
| <i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003) | 72 |
| <i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) | 38, 71 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) | 70 |
| <i>Curtis v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) | 38, 53 |
| <i>DeAngelo v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) | 38 |
| <i>De La Cova v. State</i> , 355 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)..... | 37 |
| <i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) | 54, 62, 64 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dufour v. State,</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S247 (Fla. April 14, 2005) | 48 |
| <i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) | 62 |
| <i>Finney v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) | 64 |
| <i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2003) | 49, 60, 62 |
| <i>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</i> 487 U.S. 164 (1988) | 54 |
| <i>Geralds v. State,</i> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Gorby v. State,</i> 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993) | 63 |
| <i>Gore v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)..... | 45 |
| <i>Grim v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003) | 72 |
| <i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)..... | 37 |
| <i>Guzman v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)..... | 63, 64 |
| <i>Henyard v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) | 64 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989) | 75 |
| <i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990) | 62 |
| <i>Jackson v. State,</i> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) | 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)..... | 60 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)..... | 46, 48 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 72 |
| <i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)..... | 69 |
| <i>Kight v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987) | 70 |
| <i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) | 72 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980) | 49 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987) | 53 |
| <i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) (R946)..... | 2, 64 |
| <i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003) | 71 |
| <i>Lamadline v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974) | 43 |
| <i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lebron v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 2005) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Lewis v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) | 50 |
| <i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995) | 45, 47 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lucas v. State/Moore</i> , | |
| 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003) | 72 |
| <i>Lugo v. State</i> , | |
| 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) | 71 |
| <i>Lynch v. State</i> , | |
| 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) | 37 |
| <i>Lynch v. State</i> , | |
| 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) | 62 |
| <i>Mahn v. State</i> , | |
| 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) | 48, 62, 63 |
| <i>Marquard v. State</i> , | |
| 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , | |
| 477 U.S. 79 (1986) | 75 |
| <i>Mills v. State</i> , | |
| 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) | 75 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> , | |
| 415 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1982) | 45 |
| <i>Muhammad v. State</i> , | |
| 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) | 43, 69 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , | |
| 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 51 |
| <i>Neiner v. State</i> , | |
| 875 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Nibert v. State</i> , | |
| 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987) | 62, 64 |
| <i>Patterson v. State</i> , | |
| 391 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) | 37 |
| <i>Perry v. State</i> , | |
| 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988) | 57 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pittman v. State,</i> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994) | 28, 64 |
| <i>Porter v. Crosby,</i> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) | 72 |
| <i>Porter v. State,</i> 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983) | 69 |
| <i>Porter v. State,</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)..... | 63 |
| <i>Power v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004) | 45 |
| <i>Preston v. State,</i> 531 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988) | 50 |
| <i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) | 56, 64 |
| <i>Quince v. State,</i> 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982) | 70 |
| <i>Rhodes v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)..... | 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 71, 72, 73, 74 |
| <i>State v. Ring,</i> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001) | 75 |
| <i>Rose v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) | 45 |
| <i>Routly v. State,</i> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)..... | 63 |
| <i>San Martin v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Sims v. State,</i> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)..... | 53 |
| <i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) | 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Socher v. Florida</i> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991) | 58 |
| <i>Socher v. State</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) | 58 |
| <i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) | 45 |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981) | 73 |
| <i>State v. Carr</i> , 336 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1976) | 43 |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)..... | 32, 48, 70 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)..... | 51 |
| <i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 645 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1994) | 42 |
| <i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)..... | 49 |
| <i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) | 36 |
| <i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) | 36 |
| <i>Stewart v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)..... | 50 |
| <i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1100 (1989) | 56, 57, 62 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991) | 38 |
| <i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)..... | 50 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1125, 115 S.Ct. 2283, 132 L.Ed.2d 286 (1995) | 56 |
| <i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)..... | 69 |
| <i>Voorhees v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d at 315 | 60 |
| <i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) | 66 |
| <i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) | 56 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> , 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991) | 57 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(2) | 52 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(5)(e), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> ; 921.151(5) | 54 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .. § 921.141 (5) | 49 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 90.801.2 | 29 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 90.804(1) | 28 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141 | 52 |

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210 76
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.380 36, 37
